

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## 1905.

# STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

## RESOLVES

### Chapter 131.

Resolve in favor of the inmates of the Maine Insane Hospital at Augusta.

*Resolved*. That in consideration of a bequest made in the will of the late Helen A. Gilman, deceased, of the city of Portland, which reads as follows:

'To the State of Maine one thousand dollars, to be held in trust by the state treasurer for the promotion of the pleasure and comfort of the patients in the state hospital for the insane at Augusta, upon the condition that a sum not less than fifty dollars a year shall be appropriated by the legislature to be expended annually, as the income thereof, under the direction of the trustees of the hospital, in the purchase of such articles, or providing such entertainments as will most conduce to the pleasure and benefit of the patients. The foregoing bequest is to be paid in six months after my decease.

It is hereby directed and ordered by the legislature by joint Disposition action of both branches, that after the sum of one thousand dollars is deposited with the state treasurer, the sum of fifty dollars shall be appropriated annually, and paid the trustees of the Maine Insane Hospital at Augusta, for the purposes set forth in said will and to be used in the manner therein designated.

Approved March 22, 1905,

### Chapter 132.

Resolve in favor of the City of Lewiston.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum City of Lewiston, of twenty-two hundred and twenty-five dollars and ninety-eight in favor of. cents to reimburse the city of Lewiston for the amount paid to families of soldiers during the late war with Spain.

Approved March 22, 1905.

#### Chapter 133.

Resolve in favor of the Clerk and Stenographer, and the Messenger to the Judiciary Committee.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid to Fred W. Fred W. Lee the sum of four hundred dollars for services as clerk and Lee, in favor of. stenographer to the judiciary committee; and that there be appropriated and paid to Harold E. Weeks the sum of fifty dollars for services as messenger to the same committee.

Approved March 22, 1905.

ofibequest.

Bequest of Helen A. Gilman.